
State of California  MASS TRANS FINANCIAL MATTERS 
Business, Transportation and Housing Agency Traffic Congestion Relief Allocations 
Department of Transportation Resolution: TFP-02-07 
 
 CTC Meeting: August 22, 2002 
Prepared By:  
Ross A. Chittenden Reference No: 2.6e. 
Acting Program Manager,   
Traffic Congestion Relief Program  
(916) 651-8649 
 Original Signed By:  
 ROBERT L. GARCIA 
 Chief Financial Officer 
 August 1, 2002 

 
ALLOCATION FOR TRAFFIC CONGESTION RELIEF (TCR) PROGRAM PROJECTS 

 
RESOLUTION TFP-02-07 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) approve the following resolution, allocating a total of $7,970,000 in Traffic 
Congestion Relief (TCR) funds for one (1) project in the TCR program and identified on the attached 
Vote List.  
 
In accordance with Resolution G-01-27, as part of the bi-annual TCRP status report presented to the 
Commission in June and December of each year, the Department is to include a list of projects 
indicating which ones are anticipated to receive an allocation from the TCR Program and/or the State 
Transportation Improvement Program within the six month period following the month of the report.  
 
An allocation by the Commission is required for projects not included in the current Six-Month 
Delegated Allocation List. The project on the attached Vote List was not included or is not consistent 
with the project phase or programmed amount identified in the July - December, 2002, Six-Month 
Delegated Allocation List approved under Resolution G-02-10. Concurrent programming action for this 
project is under Reference No. 2.1c.(2).  
 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION 
 
Resolved That:  
A total of $7,970,000 in Traffic Congestion Relief funds be allocated, from Chapter 91 of the Statut es of 
2000, to the Implementing Agency for the project(s) on the attached Vote List. The project(s), as 
component phases or in their entirety, appear under Government Code Section 14556.40(a) and are 
entitled to participate in this allocation.  
 
Reimbursement of eligible costs is subject to the policies, restrictions and assurances as set forth in the 
Commission’s policy for allocating, monitoring, and auditing TCR projects, and is governed by the 
terms and conditions of the Fund Transfer Agreement, Program Supplement or Cooperative Agreement, 
and subsequent amendments to the same if required, as executed between the Implementing Agency and 
the Department.  
 
Applicant agencies shall provide the Commission and the Department with a progress report on April 
1st and October 1st of each year on actual expenditures and status of work, until the projects have been 
completed.  



2.6 CTC Financial Vote List August 22, 2002 

Mass Transportation Financial Matters 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Implementing Agency 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 

 
 
 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Item # 
Program Code 

 
 
 
 
 

Allocation 
Amount 

Total Amount 
 2.6e.  Traffic Congestion Relief Program Projects TFP-02-07 

1 
$7,970,000 

San Francisco Bay Area 
Rapid Transit District 

BART 
04-Regional 

 

 
TCRP #156  - Seismic retrofit and core segment improvements for 
the Bay Area Rapid Transit system. 
The overall project will make improvements to the BART system to 
provide the Bay Area with a critical transit lifeline in the event of an 
earthquake.  Improvements will be made from the Transbay Tube 
eastward towards the Caldecott Tunnel.  The original BART system 
design needs to be brought up to current standards to withstand a 
Maximum Credible Earthquake (MCE) and return to service with a 
minimum delay after such an event. 
 
FUNDING PRIOR CURRENT FUTURE TOTAL
TCRP $500,000 $7,970,000 $11,530,000   $20,000,000
Other State $16,400,000 $2,900,000 $74,900,000          $94,200,000
Local $7,000,000 $3,000,000 $285,774,000        $295,774,000
Federal $1,358,000 $1,668,000                   $0 $3,026,000
TOTAL $25,258,000 $15,538,000 $372,204,000  $413,000,000 

 
 
 
 

 
Chapter 91 of 
the Statutes of 

2000 
 

601-3007 
20.30.710.000 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$7,970,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$7,970,000 
 

 
 
 
 




